

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

SOUTHERN WINE AND SPIRITS OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIVISION OF ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO CONTROL *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri, No. 11-cv-04175-NKL
District Judge Nanette K. Laughrey

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MISSOURI BEVERAGE CO. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SOUTHERN WINE AND SPIRITS OF AMERICA, INC.
SEEKING REVERSAL**

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave. NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
T: (202) 362-0636
F: (866) 574-2033
tgoldstein@goldsteinrussell.com

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Residency Requirements Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce	5
II. The Residency Requirements Serve No Legitimate Regulatory Purpose	9
III. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Give States <i>Carte Blanche</i> to Discriminate Against Nonresident Wholesalers.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias,</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	6, 7, 17, 18
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.,</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	10
<i>Calif. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass 'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.,</i> 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	16
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,</i> 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	16
<i>Family Winemakers of Calif. v. Jenkins,</i> 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Granholm v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	18
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</i> 441 U.S. 332 (1979)	14
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>Jones v. Gale,</i> 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>North Dakota v. United States,</i> 495 U.S. 423 (1986)	11, 13
<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality of Ore.,</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	5
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Tex., Inc. v. Steen,</i> 486 F. Supp. 2d 626 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	15, 16
<i>United Haulers Ass 'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

Mo. Rev. Stat.	§ 311.015	9
	§ 311.060.1	11
	§ 311.060.2	1
	§ 311.060.3	1, 8, 11
	§ 311.275.3	13
	§ 311.332.1	12
	§ 311.720	13
	§ 407.405	7
	§ 407.410	7
	§ 407.413	7
Mo. Code Regs. tit. 11	§ 70-2.090(2)	13
	§ 70-2.140(2)	12
	§ 70-2.190(1)	12
	§ 70-2.190(2)(D).....	12
	§ 70-2.200(3)	12
	§ 70-2.240(3)	12
	§ 70-2.240(5)	12
	§ 70-2.270(5)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

Anheuser-Busch, <i>About Anheuser-Busch</i> , http://anheuser-busch.com/index.php/our-company/about-anheuser-busch/	10
Glazer's, <i>Missouri</i> , http://www.glazers.com/locations/missouri/Pages/default.aspx	8
Major Brands, <i>Company History</i> , http://www.majorbrands.com/history.html	8
Missouri Wine & Grape Bd., <i>About the Missouri Wine & Grape Bd.</i> , http://www.missouriwine.org/missouri-wine-a-grape-board	10
<i>Missouri</i> , Wikipedia, http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Missouri#Laissez-faire_alcohol_and_tobacco_laws	10
Mo. Dep't of Public Safety, <i>FAQs: Manufacturers, Wholesalers, Solicitors</i> , http://www.atc.dps.mo.gov/licensing/faqs_mfg_wholesale_solicitors.asp#f6	13
